ITAIA d.o.o., Litostrojska 44/d, SI-1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia
T +386 1 514 18 00, F +386 1 514 18 04, E info@itaia.si  |  www.itaia.si
F E A T U R E S
 RTD / Resistance 2, 3, 4w input
 2 wire in-line-loop compensation
 2 channel RTD (DH, DHf) or RTD +
Current/Voltage output (SH)
with superb linearity

All with intrinsic safe galvanic separation on every port -see table below.
* _DH/SH OLED type only
Type codes:  i.e. PTi 1000 DH x0 OLED eX
 Function    Range & accuracy  Display /  [EEx ia]
DH
Resistance 0 -10 k IN
# digital IN ;
 / 30-9,5k  / -50....300°C ; ±0,05°C@PT100  _OLED OLED display
DHf # 2x resistance (RTD) OUT   Multi-sensor / conversion / auto-ranging  / no display
SH  Resistance 0 -10 k IN ;  x0 96-120  / -10....50°C; ±0,1°C @PT100
 1x resistance (RTD) OUT  x1 92-158  / -20....150°C; ±0,2°C @PT100  / standard
 1x 0/4-20mA, 0-10V OUT  x2 92-213  / -20....300°C; ±0,4°C @PT100  _eX [EEx ia]
 0/4 - 20mA, 0 -10V IN ;  x3 960-1200  / -10....50°C; ±0,1°C @PT1000
XS
XD
1x resistance (RTD) OUT
2x resistance (RTD) OUT
 x4 920-1580  / -20....150°C; ±0,2°C @PT1000
//RTD simulation ; RTD from
current loop extraction//
 X5 920-2130  / -20....300°C; ±0,4°C @PT1000
                * Custom ranges available
PTi 1000 DH/DHf/SH/XD/XS | TECHNICAL SHEET  Subject to change with no further notice due to technical updates.
T E C H N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
OVERALL DH/SH/XS/XD types   _eX option    DHf modules
Power supply 10 - 30 V AC or DC
Polarity reverse protection yes
Power consumption: average / peak < 1,2 W (OLED) / 2,5 W
Galvanic isolation - any port; capacitance > 500 VAC;  < 300 pF   2500 VAC ;  < 300 pF
Temperature range -30 ... +50° C
Protection degree IP20
Dimensions (W x H x D); weight; rail mounting 22 x 92 x 69 mm;  135 g;  EN 60715    /    22 x 92 x 93 mm; 250g;   EN 60715
Compliance CE, EN61010-1, EN61000-3/2,-6/1,3   Ex II3 [EEx ia]
RESISTANCE INPUT   DIGITAL INPUT
Temperature sensor compatibility PT100/500/1000, Ni100, KT_xx
Connection 2/3/4 wire  D-side bus
Loop resistance - 2w compensation < 50 Ω
Sensor excitation current < 0,65mA
Resolution; RTDeff@ PT100; PT500/1000,KT_ 16 bit; 0,03 °C; 0,01 °C
RESISTANCE OUTPUT
Connection 2/3/4 wire
Excitation current, max. load < 10 mA , 100 mW
Input to Output delay <  0,5 s
Pulsed/multiplex read compatible yes
Number of outputs 2 or 4
CURRENT / VOLTAGE OUTPUT(_SH)  & INPUT(_XD,_XS)
Current IN & OUT; max. voltage IN 0 /4 - 20 mA  selectable;  max. 35 V
Voltage IN & OUT; max. load OUT 0 – 10V; max. 5 mA
DISPLAY
Type OLED 64x48 , blue
WORKING MODE
Auto OUT = IN  i.e. PT100 IN / 2X PT100 OUT
x10  * OUT=10 x IN  i.e. PT100 IN / 2X PT1000 OUT
/10  * OUT=IN / 10  i.e. PT1000 IN / 2X PT100 OUT
F-FIX * OUT = IN  i.e. Fast response draft output
PT/KT  ** PT100 / KT  i.e. PT100 IN / 2X KT21 OUT
2w  Comp /
 Input sensor -2 wire loop
    impedance compensation
* _DH/SH OLED only
E R R O R  L I M I T S
Resistance
range
                                                      DISPLAY
       res. ; accuracy (Ω)                               Temp. res. ; accuracy (°C)
Repetition INPUT to OUTPUT
             res. ; accuracy (Ω)                             Temp. res. ; accuracy (°C)
0 Ω - 30 Ω 10 mΩ ; < ±0,1% ±1dig *not applied / *not applied
30 Ω - 80 Ω 10 mΩ ; < ±0,05% ±1dig *not applied 50 mΩ ; < ±0,5% ±1dig *not applied